third quarter of a year ago. Relative to the second quarter of 2005,
non-interest expense decreased $1 million or 0.4%. Higher non-
revenue-based operating costs offset lower performance-based
compensation costs. Year to date, expenses decreased $11 million
or 1.0%, but would have increased $20 million or 1.7% if the
Canadian/U.S. dollar exchange rate had remained unchanged.
Year to date, the productivity ratio improved 320 basis points.

All amounts in the following discussion on U.S. operations are
stated in U.S. dollars. The net loss from U.S. operations was $6
million in the third quarter, compared with $2 million a year ago.
Revenue declined $6 million or 5.9%, as the impact of pricing
reductions and softer client trade volumes in our direct investing
business more than offset fee-based revenue growth. Non-interest
expense was relatively unchanged from a year ago. U.S. opera-
tions’ productivity ratio deteriorated by 680 basis points. Year to
date, the net loss from U.S. operations was $nil, compared with a
net loss of $2 million a year ago.

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q3-2005 vs. Q3-2004 vs. Q2-2005 YTD-2005 vs. YTD-2004

Net interest income (teb) 147 17 14% 4 2% 430 29 7%
Non-interest revenue 332 16 5% (28) (8%) 1,034 28 3%

Total revenue (teb) 479 33 7% (24) (5%) 1,464 57 4%
Provision for credit losses 1 – – – – 3 (1) (18%)
Non-interest expense 381 24 7% (1) – 1,131 (11) (1%)

Income before income taxes 97 9 12% (23) (20%) 330 69 27%
Income taxes (teb) 34 4 20% (9) (23%) 117 30 35%

Net income 63 5 8% (14) (19%) 213 39 22%

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) 8 (3) (27%) (2) (20%) 28 (5) (15%)

Cash net income 71 2 3% (16) (18%) 241 34 16%

Return on equity 15.5% 0.8% (4.3%) 17.8% 3.0%
Cash return on equity 17.6% – (4.9%) 20.2% 2.6%
Non-interest expense-to-revenue ratio (teb) 79.6% (0.7%) 3.8% 77.3% (3.9%)
Cash non-interest expense-to-revenue ratio (teb) 76.9% 0.1% 3.6% 74.6% (3.2%)
Net interest margin (teb) 8.06% 1.01% (0.27%) 8.09% 0.58%
Average assets 7,223 (66) (1%) 155 2% 7,112 (13) –

PCG U.S. Business Select Financial Data (US$ in millions)

Total revenue 99 (6) (6%) (5) (5%) 308 (18) (6%)
Non-interest expense 109 1 1% 10 10% 308 (22) (7%)
Net income (6) (4) (+100%) (9) (100%) – 2 +100%
Cash net income – (4) (+100%) (11) (100%) 22 1 5%
Average assets 2,812 21 1% 71 3% 2,806 33 1%

Private Client Group (PCG)

BMO Financial Group Third Quarter Report 200518

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Business Developments and Achievements
The Group’s priorities for fiscal 2005 are outlined on page 43 of
BMO’s 2004 Annual Report. Notable business developments and
achievements in the third quarter in support of the Group’s 2005
objectives are listed below.
• The Group’s $295 billion of assets under management and

administration, including term deposits, increased $13 billion
or 5% year-over-year. Excluding the effect of the weaker U.S.
dollar on U.S.-based assets, the Group’s assets under manage-